

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

_____	)	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	Civ. No. 21-6095
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
LATPAC,	)	
	)	
and	)	
	)	
CHALIN M. ASKEW, in his official	)	MEMORANDUM IN
capacity as treasurer of LATPAC,	)	SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
	)	DEFAULT JUDGMENT
Defendants.	)	
_____	)	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION'S  
MOTION FOR DEFAULT JUDGMENT**

Lisa J. Stevenson  
Acting General Counsel  
l Stevenson@fec.gov

Kevin Deeley  
Associate General Counsel  
kdeeley@fec.gov

Harry J. Summers  
Assistant General Counsel  
hsummers@fec.gov

Haven Ward  
Attorney  
hward@fec.gov

Counsel for Plaintiff  
Federal Election Commission  
1050 First Street, NE  
Washington, DC 20463  
(202) 694-1650

February 3, 2022

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 1

I. RELEVANT STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS ..... 1

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 6

I. LATPAC AND ASKEW VIOLATED FECA ..... 6

    A. STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 6

    B. THE FACTS ALLEGED IN THE COMPLAINT  
        ESTABLISH LIABILITY ..... 6

II. THE COURT SHOULD ISSUE A FINAL JUDGMENT THAT  
INCLUDES A CIVIL PENALTY AS WELL AS DECLARATORY  
AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF ..... 8

    A. THE COURT SHOULD IMPOSE A SUBSTANTIAL CIVIL PENALTY TO  
        PUNISH DEFENDANTS’ VIOLATIONS, DETER FUTURE VIOLATIONS,  
        AND PROMOTE PUBLIC CONFIDENCE IN GOVERNMENT AND THE  
        FEDERAL CAMPAIGN FINANCE SYSTEM ..... 8

        1. APPLICABLE STANDARD ..... 8

        2. THE APPROPRIATE MONETARY REMEDY FOR  
            LATPAC AND ASKEW’S FECA VIOLATIONS IS  
            A CIVIL PENALTY OF \$56,400 ..... 9

    B. IN LIGHT OF DEFENDANTS’ FECA VIOLATIONS, AS WELL AS  
        THEIR PERSISTENT RECALCITRANCE, THE COURT SHOULD  
        AWARD DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF ..... 14

        1. STANDARD FOR ISSUANCE ..... 14

        2. DEFENDANTS’ CONDUCT WARRANTS A DECLARATION  
            THAT THEY VIOLATED FECA, AN ORDER DIRECTING  
            THEM TO FILE ALL PAST-DUE DISCLOSURE REPORTS,  
            AND A PERMANENT INJUNCTION AGAINST FUTURE  
            VIOLATIONS OF FECA ..... 14

CONCLUSION ..... 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Am. Fruit & Vegetable Co. v. Ithaca Produce, Inc.*, 848 F. Supp. 2d 375 (W.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 14

*Bass v. Diversity Inc. Media*, No. 19-CV-2261 (AJN), 2020 WL 2765093  
(S.D.N.Y. May 28, 2020) ..... 9

*Buckley v. Valeo*, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... 2, 12

*Cement & Concrete Workers Dist. Council Welfare Fund v. Metro Found. Contractors Inc.*,  
699 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2012) ..... 9

*Credit Lyonnais Sec. (USA), Inc. v. Alcantara*, 183 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 1999) ..... 8

*FEC v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty. & Mun. Emps.— P.E.O.P.L.E. Qualified*,  
Civ. A. No. 88-3208 (RCL), 1991 WL 241892 (D.D.C. Oct. 31, 1991)..... 11

*FEC v. Comm. of 100 Democrats*, 844 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1993)..... 11, 13, 15-16

*FEC v. Craig for U.S. Senate*, 70 F. Supp. 3d 82 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 10, 12, 15

*FEC v. Furgatch*, 869 F.2d 1256 (9th Cir. 1989) ..... 10, 11

*FEC v. NRA*, 553 F. Supp. 1331 (D.D.C. 1983) ..... 13

*FEC v. O’Donnell*, C.A. No. 15-17-LPS, 2017 WL 1404387 (D. Del. Apr. 19, 2017) ..... 11-13

*FEC v. Odzer*, No. 05 CV 3101 NG RML, 2006 WL 898049  
(E.D.N.Y. Apr. 3, 2006) ..... 10, 15-16

*FEC v. Toledano*, 317 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 2

*Finkel v. Romanowicz*, 577 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2009) ..... 6

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC), Inc.*, 528 U.S. 167 (2000) ..... 13

*Greyhound Exhibitgroup, Inc. v. E.L.U.L. Realty Corp.*, 973 F.2d 155 (2d Cir. 1992) ..... 6

*Gucci Am., Inc. v. Tyrrell-Miller*, 678 F. Supp. 2d 117 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) ..... 14

*Hirsch v. Sell It Soc., LLC*, No. 20 CV 153-LTS-BCM, 2020 WL 5898816  
(S.D.N.Y. Oct. 5, 2020)..... 9

*House v. Kent Worldwide Mach. Works, Inc.*, 359 F. App’x 206 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 8

*McConnell v. FEC*, 540 U.S. 93 (2003)..... 12

*New York v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.*, 942 F.3d 554 (2d Cir. 2019) ..... 10

*SEC v. First Jersey Sec., Inc.*, 101 F.3d 1450 (2d Cir.1996)..... 16

*SEC v. Suman*, 684 F. Supp. 2d 378 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 16

*United States v. ITT Cont’l Baking Co.*, 420 U.S. 223 (1975)..... 13

*United States v. Reader’s Digest Ass’n*, 662 F.2d 955 (3d Cir.1981)..... 13

***Statutes and Regulations***

Federal Election Campaign Act, 52 U.S.C. §§ 30101-30146..... 1

52 U.S.C. § 30101(4)(A)..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 30101(9)(A)(ii)..... 10

52 U.S.C. § 30102(a) ..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 30102(b) ..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 30102(c) ..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 30102(d) ..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 30103(a) ..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 30103(b) ..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 30103(c) ..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 30103(d) ..... 3

52 U.S.C. § 30104(a) ..... *passim*

52 U.S.C. § 30104(a)(1)..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 30104(a)(7)..... 3

52 U.S.C. § 30104(b) ..... *passim*

52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)(3) ..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)(3)(A)..... 3

52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)(5) ..... 3

52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)(5)(A)..... 3

52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)(8) ..... 2, 7

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(A) ..... 13

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(B)(1)..... 14

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6)(B) .....8-9, 14

11 C.F.R. § 100.5(f)..... 3

11 C.F.R. § 100.5(f)(2) ..... 3

11 C.F.R. § 102.1 ..... 2

11 C.F.R. § 102.2 ..... 2

11 C.F.R. § 102.3(a)(1)..... 3

11 C.F.R. § 102.7(a)..... 2

11 C.F.R. § 102.9 ..... 2

11 C.F.R. § 104.1 ..... 2

11 C.F.R. § 104.1(a)..... 2, 6

11 C.F.R. § 104.3 .....2-3

11 C.F.R. § 104.3(a)..... 3, 7

11 C.F.R. § 104.3(a)(1)..... 2

11 C.F.R. § 104.3(a)(2)..... 2

11 C.F.R. § 104.3(a)(4).....2-3

11 C.F.R. § 104.3(b) ..... 3, 7

11 C.F.R. § 104.3(b)(1)..... 2

11 C.F.R. § 104.3(b)(3).....2-3

11 C.F.R. § 104.3(d) ..... 2

11 C.F.R. § 104.5 ..... 2

11 C.F.R. § 104.5(c)..... 3, 6

11 C.F.R. § 104.8 ..... 2-3

11 C.F.R. § 104.9 ..... 3

11 C.F.R. § 104.11 ..... 2, 7

11 C.F.R. § 104.11(a)..... 2

11 C.F.R. § 104.14(d) ..... 2

11 C.F.R. § 111.24(a)(1) (Jan. 2021)..... 9

***Miscellaneous***

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 55(a) ..... 5

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 55(b)(2) ..... 1, 6

FEC, *Civil Monetary Penalties Ann. Inflation Adjustments*,  
86 Fed. Reg. 1737-02 (Jan. 11, 2021) ..... 9

FEC, *Statement of Policy Regarding Treasurers Subject to Enf't Proc.*,  
70 Fed. Reg. 3 (Jan. 3, 2005)..... 2
